
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHONO FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2019.30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO EXTEND
GRANT AGREEMENT NOS. 1659, L867,AND 2021 BETWEEN THE CITY
AND THE MONROE COUNTY TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
FOR THE COCO PLUM SHORELINE RESTORATION PROJECT,
SOMBRERO BEACH UPGRADES, AND AMPHITHEATER
IMPROVEMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVB DATE

\ilHEREAS, the Monroe County Tourist Development Council awarded the grants to the
City of Marathon during the FY2016 and FY2017 Capital Funding; and

WHEREAS, Due to the impacts of Hurricane [rma, and conflicts with other work, City staff
requested a time extension for the completion of the Projects to December 2019; and

\ryHEREAS, the District III of the Tourist Development Council approved the extension at
their February 27,2079, Advisory Council meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
oF MARATHON, FLORIDA' THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

Section 2. The Amendments between the City and Monroe County attached hereto as

Exhibit "A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute any future amendments
to the Grant Award Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 12th DAy OF MARCIJ,aLL}.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

Cook, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Zieg, Bartus
None
None
None

City

ATTEST:

f\-
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



..- ,i}

AMENDMENT I2nd AMENDMENTì TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT to Agreement dated tn¡s l'?ft Uay of Apnt z0lg, is entered into by and
between the Board of County Commissioners for Monfoe County, on behalf of the Tourist
Development Council, and The City Marathon a Government agency organized and operating under
the laws of the state of Florida (Grantee).

WHEREAS, there was an Agreement entered into on March 23,2016 between the parties,
awarding $125,000 to Grantee for the Goco Plum Shoreline Restoration Project ("Agreement");
and

WHEREAS, there was an Amendment to Agreement on June 21, 2017 to revise the
termination date of the agreement to March 31,2018 to allow for completion of the project, and

WHEREAS, there was an Amendment to Agreement on June 18, 2018 to revise the
termination date of the Agreement to December 31 , 2018 due to delays relating to hurricane lrma,
and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the termination date of the Agreement to
December 31,2A19 due to farter delays relating to hurricane lrma, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein the parties
agree to the amend Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph I of the agreement shall be revised to read as follows: This Agreement is
for the period of March 23, 2016 to December 31, 2019. This Agreement shall remaín in effect for
the stated period unless one party gives to the other written notification of termination pursuant to
and in compliance with paragraphsT, 12 or 13 of the original Agreement dated March 23,2016.

2. Any references to termination date and submission of invoices shall be revised to read
December 31,2019.

3. The remaining provisions of the agreement dated March 23, 2016 shall remain in full
force and effect.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Amendment #3
City of Marathon - Coco Plum Beach Shoreline Restoration Project
ID# r6s9



ì

WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seal on the day and year first

ok, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
of Monroe County

r/ChairmanDeputy Clerk

The Gity of Marathon

Attest:

By
-Drnm¿ 

ClCIJtT-tlu
City Clerk

Þtq\î¿ ctavt¿l

'=
c)
nr
Cf,fT:
rn:¡,
f)/.
(3 c*¡

-l c:-<_¡
-f¡

ï
r-
¡rt-

'"ìoÐ
n.:If'¡
(,,Ðq
I

æt'
îA

Þ

ó-:
.fl::
.¡L"

ic''

-r'rli;.

P-r¡nt Name Print

Date: ò aolq ¡ll*,f t?, 2or4Date

Amendment #3

City of Marathon - Coco Plum Beach Shoreline Restoration Project
ID# 1659

\ I

MONROECOUNTYATTORNEY
TO

ASSISTANT COTJNTY ATTORNEY
olae,3lÀAlt4,--



¡bâ

AMENDMENT I2Nd AMENDMENN TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT to Agreement dated ttr¡s f'?h Oay of QÌitl 2019, is entered into by and
between the Board of Gounty Commissioners for Monroe County, on behalf of the Tourist
Development Council, and The City of Marathon a Government agency organized and operating
under the laws of the state of Florida (Grantee).

WHEREAS, there was an Agreement entered into on March 15,2017 between the parties,
awarding $40,000 to Grantee for the Sombrero Beach Facilities Upgrade Proiect ("Agreemenf');
and

WHEREAS, there was an Amendment to Agreement on July 18, 2018 to revise the
termination date of the Agreement to December 31 ,2017 due to delays relating to hurricane lrma;
and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the termination date of the Agreement to
September 30, 2019 due to farther delays relating to hurricane lrma, and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise Exhibit A of the Agreement outlining scope of
services for the project to remove the portion of the project pertaining to the shower drain due to
funding for this portion of the project no longer being needed; and

WHEREAS, do to the reduction in the scope of services for the project, the amount of the
project has been reduced to $34,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein the parties
agree to the amend Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement shall be revised to read as follows: This Agreement is
for the period of March 16,2017 to September 30, 2019. This Agreement shall remain in
effect for the stated period unless one party gives to the other written notification of
termination pursuant to and in compliance with paragraphs 7, 12 or 13 of the original
Agreement dated March 15,2017.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 3. AMOUNT OF
AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT. The Grantor shall províde an amount not to exceed $34,000
(Thirtv Four Thousand Dollars TDC District lll Fundinql for materials and services used to

, improve the property. Reimbursement request must show that Grantee has paid in full for
materials and services relating to the segment prior to seeking the 50% (fifty percent)
reimbursement from Grantor. Payment shall be 50% (fifty percent) reimbursement of the total
cost of the segment, subject to the cap on expenditures for that çegment as set forth in Exhibit
A- Reimbursement can be sought after each segment of the agreement is completed and
signed by the Monroe County Engineering Department as outlined in 3.a. The Board of
County Commissioners and the Tourist Development Council assume no liability to fund this
agreement for an amount in excess of this award. Monroe County's performance and
obligation to pay under this agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the
BOCC.

Amendment#2
City of Marathon - Sombrero Beach Facilities Upgrade Project
ID# 1867



i'. \

3. Any references to termination date and submission of invoices shall be revised to read
September 30, 201'9.

4 The remaining provisions of the agreement dated March 15, 2017 shall remain in full
force and effect.

SS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seal on the day and year first

adok, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
of Monroe County

Deputy Clerk an aã
Q:3
=.' 

r-Þrn.<. .Þ
rr:,

@,'. *
J.

tñn
- c).

-1....

?'
c,zr.
:¡t t-or¡ì
rT] :iJ
rr>:!
c:f,Õ.

, \:-¡l-î
The Gity of Marathon

Attest:

By
Gity Clerk

Ì)t o'Y\e, C,lau¿r -- lonJ B*out
By

Print Name Print Name

Date: tÍ\fh rctn ta ,àaçl Date:

Amendment#2
City of Marathon - Sombrero Beach Facilities Upgrade Project
ID# 1867

MONROE COIJNTY ATTORNEY

fl0iú¿ïn?YP,ëiä?-tr (
clrrusrnr¡ InßERT-BARROWS

^"ff#HiHËäo*"

t



REVISED EXHIBIT A

NAME OF ENTITY: Citv of Mqrqthon
NAME Ot PROJECT:Sombrero Beoch Focilities Upqrqde

NUMBER OF SEGMENTS TO PROJECT: I
þþ: Counfy sígnoÍf ond submissíon for relimbu¡semenl only ollowed qfrer complelion of eoch segrnenf os
documenled ín this exhibíf. Gronfee musl apply for relmbu¡semenì vtilizing the 'ApplÍcotion îor Poyment' lorm
rnclu ded w llhln the P sy me nl / Reimbursernenf KiL

Poge I of I

Segment #:1
Descriptign: Moleriols, equipment qnd lobor
required Ìo:

¡ Consiruct qpprox. 12' x20' concrete slob enclosed by
qpprox. ó' high fence wilh double gotes to enclose
sold wosle ond recycle dumpsters.

¡ Remove trompoline ond cone shoped merry-go-
round in current ployground ond reploce with two (2)

new units. Exomples of elements of new unites to
include, but not limited to: crowl tunnel, climbing rock,
climbers, slides, bridges, horizontol bor ond sliding
pole.

(ln order tor lhis segmenl lo be ¡eimbursed, ocknowledgemenl of TDC

funding musl be ¡n ploce ond prool in lhe lorm of plclures provlded w¡lh
submiss¡on for re¡mbursemenl of lhls segmenl. This ocknowledgemenl
shqll nol be covered os pqrl of lhe TDC reimbußoment - ¡ee conlrocl
porogroph 2)

Totol Cost: $ó8.000

In-Kind: No in-kind will be used
towards reimbursement of this
project.

TDC portion:$34,000



,':\ )

AMENDMENT (2Nd AMENDMEND TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT to Agreement dated tn¡s_:l'Jft oay of 19, is entered into by and
between the Board of County Gommissioners for Mon roe County, on behalf of the Tourist
Development Council, and The City of Marathon a Government agency organized and operating
under the laws of the state of Florida (Grantee).

WHEREAS, there was an Agreement entered into on January 17, 2017 between the parties,
awarding $15,000 to Grantee for the Amphitheatre lmprovements Project ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, there was an Amendment to Agreement on July 18, 2018 to revise the
termination date of the Agreement to December 31,2018 due to delays relating to hurricane lrma,
and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the termination date of the project to
December 31, 2019 due to delays in finding a contractor to perform the work at a reasonable cost,
and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein the parties
agree to the amend Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph I of the agreement shall be revised to read as follows: This Agreement is
for the period of December 13, 2017 to December 31 ,2A19. This Agreement shall remain in effect
for the stated period unless one party gives to the other written notification of termination pursuant to
and in compliance with paragraphsT, 12 or 13 of the original Agreement dated January 17,2017.

2. Any references to termination date and submission of invoices shall be revised to read
December 31, 2019.

3. The remaining provisions of the agreement dated January 17,2017 shall remain in full
force and effect.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Amendment#2
City of Marathon - Amphitheatre Improvements
rD#202t



-\

TNESS W{EREOF, the parties have set their hands and seal on the day and year first

CIerk

The City of Marathon

Attest:

Board of County Commissioners
of Monroe County

ayor/Chairman

MONROECOT'NTYATTORNEY

Clerk

By. ìtmt

ê'
.ê..

ä,9.-ft
e¡': á
æã
= 

.'c.,.Õ
- ã.1,.ä

-: 

t "

J..."

3o
uf
c)r4rf1:Ð
cr:Ã!
clc)l

{;
+1
f

Gity Clerk

Ita (\aclqvrc/( {iJ^r
Print Name Print Name

Date Date:

Amendment #2
City of Marathon - Amphitheatre Improvements
ID# 2021

r


